itching, pain, burning and ease of defecation. 

RESULTS 

Out of the 1591 patients (M:F=962:629) recruited 

randomly, 1370 patients were practically symptom free 

after 7 to 14 days of the treatment, and during the 

assessment after three months. One Hundred and One 

(101) patients reported that one or more symptoms of 

itching and pain persisted but were not bleeding after 3 

months. A few patients (50), had reported that they had 

no benefit whatsoever. All patients were followed for a 

period of 9 months and it was found that 70 patients had